

Phone: (954) 786-4135 City (

## City of Pompano Beach Air Park

Fax: (954) 786-4136

**DATE: March 3, 2017** 

TO: Otis Thomas, General Services Director

Via: Cassandra LeMasurier, Purchasing Supervisor

FROM: Steven Rocco, Airpark Manager

SUBJECT: Award Bid to Hardrives Inc., L-14-17 for Taxiway Golf Relocation

On February 13, 2017 the City received and opened bids for the above referenced Bid # L-14-17 Taxiway Golf Relocation at the Pompano Beach Airpark. The project entails the relocation and construction of Taxiway Golf at the Pompano Beach Airpark.in accordance with the FAA approved and City adopted Airpark Master Plan. The lowest bidder is Hardrives Inc. in the amount of \$3,608,801.30. The City's adopted CIP project number is 14-247, the funds for this project are available in account 465-7525-542-65-12.

Taxiway Golf is being relocated because it does not currently meet FAA designs standards for Category B- Group II aircraft that use the airport. The newly constructed taxiway will create a full length parallel taxi route and connectors to the main runway 15-33. The City (Airpark) was able to secure grant funding in the amount of \$3,333,260 (80%) from the Florida Department of Transportation along with the City's share at \$833,315 (20%) towards the engineers estimated project cost of \$4,166,575

The Engineer of Record, Kimley – Horn & Associates, has checked references for this contractor and the relevant correspondence is attached. Staff feels confident that this contractor has the necessary experience and knowledge to complete the construction services for this project within the schedule and budget submitted.

Can you please have the bid award recommendation for this project placed on the City Commission Agenda for approval at the next available meeting.

If any additional information is needed regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at X4135. Thank you.

Enclosures:

SPR/vad

## BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION FORM

| From:  | Purchasing                                      | Division     | Cassandra LeMasurier                              |             | D      | ate   | 2/13/2017                            |
|--|---|--------------|---|-------------|--------|-------|--------------------------------------|
| To: _  | Air Park  |              | Depar   | tment       | Attn.: | Stev  | ve Rocco                             |
| Subjec   | et: Bid No.                                     | L-14-17      | Item/service:                                     | Pompano     | Beach  | Airpa | ark Extension of Taxiway G           |
| Attached is the Bid Tabulation for subject item/service requisitioned by your department. Please complete this form in order that proper presentation and recommendations may be made to the City Commission for its approval, as appropriate. Your response should be typed. Please return this form to the Purchasing Division within three weeks of receipt.                |   |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
| This form must be accompanied by a memorandum explaining the item/service to be purchased, what it will be used for, stating that it is either a replacement or an additional item, and any other pertinent information which might be requested by the City Commission. This memo should also contain a detailed justification if you are rejecting a low bidder (see below). |   |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
| 1.   | SOURCE OF FUNDS:                                |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
| Budgeted Code: 465-7525-542-65-12  |   |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
|  | Title: Construction of Taxiway Golf CIP #14-247 |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
| 2.   | RECOMMENDATION:                                 |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
|  | (a) Which bidder do you recommend?              |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |
|  | Ha  | ardrives Inc | . of Delray Beach                                 |             |        |       |                                      |
|  | (b) Is th                                       | ne recomme   | nded bid the lowest bid r                         | eceived?    |        |       |                                      |
|  | Ye  | s X          | No  |             |        |       |                                      |
|  |   |              | commend award to other jection of all lower bids, |             |        |       | iled justification must be morandum. |
|  | (c) If re                                       | ferences we  | ere required, were they ch                        | necked?     |        |       |                                      |
| Signati  | ure:  | stever       | No Correll  | Not applica |        |       | id X arch 15, 2017                   |
| Title: Airport Manager   |   |              |   |             |        |       |                                      |